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Dear Sirs, 

 

This paper provides the response of the LCH.Clearnet Group (“LCH.Clearnet”) to the Commission‟s 

Consultation on a possible recovery and resolution framework for financial institutions other than banks. 

Our response only focuses on the recovery and resolution of CCPs. 

LCH.Clearnet is the world‟s leading clearing house group, serving major international exchanges and 

platforms, as well as a range of OTC markets. It clears a broad range of asset classes including: securities, 

exchange traded derivatives, commodities, energy, freight, interest rate swaps, credit default swaps, FX 

derivatives and bonds and repos and works closely with market participants and exchanges to identify and 

develop clearing services for new asset classes.  

We welcome the opportunity to respond to this consultation. We share the Commission‟s view that ordinary 

insolvency law would not meet the stated objective of „ensuring continuity of critical services and preserving 

financial stability‟ and therefore support the introduction of a recovery and resolution regime for CCPs.  

 

We would however like to emphasize the following points: 

 CCPs have rules and procedures in place to handle loss allocation following a member‟s default. 

CCPs should be allowed to activate these procedures before authorities intervene. We would not 

support a „recovery and resolution‟ framework that would affect the CCPs‟ business as usual mode 

of operation. 

 We believe that recovery and resolution of a CCP may be more efficiently and safely  achieved if, 

where the CCP has established a separate default waterfall in respect of specified product lines, its 

product lines are capable of being „recovered„ and „resolved‟ separately. This accounts for a 

scenario where one product line/service has reached a point of non-viability and is transferred or 

wound down as a result, while other services continue operating. Our response is based on this 

assumption. 

 CCPs that hold a banking licence should be subject to a CCP specific regime and not to the 

proposed bank recovery and resolution regime. We are particularly concerned that the proposed 

regime for banks would require them to hold an aggregate amount of debt that can be „bailed- in‟. 

Such a power would be inappropriate for CCPs holding a banking licence because they do not tend 

to issue such debt instruments.  
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Response to questions on possible recovery and resolution tools (CCPs and CSDs) (section 3.2) 

 

Firstly, we would like to clarify the terminology used in our response. We note that the consultation paper 

considers that in recovery the CCP is in charge whereas in resolution the resolution authorities are 

(footnote 6).  We believe that the actions that are taken in recovery may be the same as those used under 

resolution. Therefore, resolution should not be seen as only referring to wind down or transfer of activities 

but could also include recovery tools. We provide more details on this in our answer to question 11. 

 
a) General 

 
1. Do you think that a framework of measures and powers for authorities to resolve CCPs and CSDs 
is needed at EU level or do you consider that ordinary insolvency law is sufficient?  
 
We agree that CCPs require specific processes to be established to ensure the continuity of critical 
services.  Ordinary insolvency law would not ensure such continuity and would therefore not be sufficient. 
In addition, a resolution framework would be needed at EU level as the participants are not necessarily in 
the same Member States as their CCP and are often in third countries. Ideally, such a resolution framework 
should actually be set at the global level under relevant CPSS-IOSCO standards. 
 
However, we do not believe that it is appropriate to apply the same framework to CCPs and CSDs, as they 
are very different types of entities and present different risks to the financial systems. Our answers to the 
consultation paper are specific to CCPs. 
 
 
2. In your view, which scenarios/events might lead to the need to resolve respectively a CCP and a 
CSD? Which types of scenarios CCPs/CSDs and authorities need to be prepared for which may 
imply the need for recovery actions if not yet resolution?  

 

A CCP can theoretically run into recovery and/or resolution for several reasons: (a) losses stemming from 
the default of a clearing member and/ or an interoperable CCP, and (b) losses not directly connected with 
clearing activities, including investment risk, operational risks (e.g. fraud), regulatory risk (withdrawal of 
authorisation) and business risks (e.g. as a result of an adverse market environment, poor management). 
Since CCPs have very prudent investment policies, investment losses would most likely occur from a 
breach of policy. 
 
The most significant difference with respect to scenarios (b) compared with (a) is the fact that clearing 
members‟ resources may not be available.  From the point of view of service continuity it would make sense 
for the CCP to access clearing members‟ resources; however these are currently not available for this 
purpose. If they were, clearing members, in these circumstances, would likely demand a large contribution 
of the CCP‟s capital in the waterfall and for this to be at the start of the waterfall. 
 
 
3.  Do you think that existing rules which may impact CCPs/CSDs resolution (such as provisions on 
collateral or settlement finality) should be amended to facilitate the implementation of a resolution 
regime for CCPs/CSDs?  
 
Once the best model for CCP resolution has been agreed it is highly desirable that any unhelpful provisions 
in other EU legislation are amended or explicitly made subject to the EU resolution regime.  For example, a 
resolution regime may require resolution authorities to take measures that would be incompatible with a 
Security Financial Collateral Arrangement under the Financial Collateral Directive (the restrictions on 
national authorities disrupting a Financial Collateral Arrangement).   We also believe that the introduction of 
Initial Margin (IM) haircutting could necessitate an amendment to article 45(4) of EMIR. The scope of those 



 
 

 

 

 

 

amendments will depend very much on which resolution tools are ultimately agreed to be appropriate. Any 
amendment to these legislations should be subject to public consultation. 
 
 
4. Do you consider that a common resolution framework applicable to CCPs and CSDs is desirable 
or do you favour specific regimes by type of FMIs?  
 
We believe that there should be specific regimes for CCPs and CSDs as they present different risks and 
require different loss allocation tools. 
 
 
5. Do you consider that it should only apply to those FMIs which attain specific thresholds in terms 
of size, level of interconnectedness and/or degree of substitutability, or to those FMIs that incur 
particular risks, such as credit and liquidity risks, or that it should apply to all? If the former, what 
are suitable thresholds in one or more of these respects beyond which FMIs are relevant from a 
resolution point of view? What would be an appropriate treatment of CSDs that do not incur credit 
and liquidity risks and those that incur such risks?  
 
We believe that the recovery and resolution framework should be applicable to all CCPs in the same way 
as EMIR imposes prudential requirements on every CCP without regard to size or clearing activities. 
 
 
6. Regarding FMIs (some CSDs and some CCPs) that are also credit institutions is the proposed 
bank recovery and resolution framework sufficient or should something in addition be considered? 
If so, what should the FMI-specific framework add to the bank recovery and resolution framework? 
How do you see the interaction between the resolution regime for banks and a specific regime for 
CCPs/CSDs?  
 
Although CCPs may be required to hold a banking licence, they do not have many of the characteristics of 
credit institutions. The objectives of a resolution regime for CCPs could be different from those of banks as 
more weight should be given to continuity of critical services, particularly in the case of OTC derivatives 
clearing. In addition, as set out below some aspects of the Bank Recovery and Resolution (BRR) 
framework are not suitable for CCPs.  

 Article 39 of BRR requires Member States to ensure that banks maintain a sufficient amount of 

subordinated loans and debt instruments that can be exchanged for equity (i.e. bailed-in). Such a 

power would be inappropriate with respect to CCPs holding a banking licence because they do not 

usually issue such debt instruments.   

 Article 38 of BRR states that resolution authorities shall not exercise the write down and conversion 

powers in relation to liabilities with an original maturity of less than one month.  This does not seem 

appropriate for CCPs as they have a significant proportion of their liabilities that are shorter than a 

month. 

 Article 51(1) and 52(4) of BRR require resolution authorities to write down capital before applying 

any of the other resolution tools such as transfer to a bridge institution. EMIR requires CCPs to hold 

25% of capital at the beginning of the waterfall. However, it is not anticipated that CCPs would have 

to write down their entire capital before recovery/resolution tools could be used. This requirement 

may prevent CCPs from being efficiently resolved. 

 The supplementing rules to be drafted by the EBA will be more detailed than the framework 

Directive and are unlikely to be suited to CCPs as they would be drafted to address bank specific 

issues. 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
b) Objectives 

 
7. Do you agree that the general objective for the resolution of CCPs/CSDs should be continuity of 
critical services?  
 
Yes. We agree that CCPs require specific resolution processes to be established to ensure the continuity of 
critical services, given the increasingly central role they play in the new market structure. 
 
 
8. Do you agree with the above objectives for the resolution of CCPs/CSDs?  
 
We generally support the operational objectives set out in the Consultation Paper. We believe however that 
the forth bullet point should say „develop adequate resolution and recovery powers and tools for CCPs‟ and 
that the term „ensure resolvability‟ in the second bullet point is too strong. Assuming that a CCP has 
incurred a loss which means it uses part or all of its capital, the question is who should bear the remaining 
loss and in what proportions. This is likely to differ depending on the cause of the default. 
 
9. Which ones are, according to you, the ones that should be prioritized?  
 

We do not believe that they can be prioritised. However, we note that „adequate preparation for failure of 

CCPs in order to ensure their resolvability‟ seems to be the overarching aim under which the other 

objectives sit.  

 
10. What other objectives are important for CCP/CSD resolution? 
 
An additional objective could be to „avoid contagion‟. 
 
 

c) Recovery and resolution plans 
 

11. What should be the respective roles of FMIs and authorities in the development and execution of 
recovery plans and resolution plans? Should resolution authorities have the power to request 
changes in the operation of FMIs in order to ensure resolvability?  
 
Firstly, we would like to clarify whether the options set out on pages 20 and 21 (applying haircuts to IM and 
VM, specific liquidity calls on members etc.) are intended by the authors to also be available to CCPs in 
their recovery stage. This is unclear from the consultation as they are listed under f) resolution tools.  
LCH.Clearnet has extensive rules and procedures to handle loss allocation that have been agreed by 
market participants and supervisors. It is important that CCPs are able to follow these loss allocation 
procedures prior to resolution. Resolution should be viewed as a last resort. 
 
The boundaries between the recovery and resolution stages should be clearly established. We identified 
the following course of actions: 
 

 In a first phase the recovery process defined in the CCP‟s rules is carried out by the CCP‟s 
management. This includes conventional default management which goes through the default 
waterfall, and loss allocation processes, included but not limited to Variation Margin (VM) 
haircutting and, ultimately, partial tear-ups.  

 There may come a point at which the CCP‟s supervisor takes a decision to take control of the 
recovery process. This point should be clearly set out and we believe that it should only take place 
when the resolution authority considers that the CCP is not applying its recovery plan adequately or 
where the CCP‟s rules may not effectively provide recovery in a given scenario. The resolution 



 
 

 

 

 

 

authorities can, at this stage, allocate further losses  and use additional tools, including additional 
replenishment of the default funds and recapitalisation, in order to ensure continuity of some or all 
of the CCP‟s services;  

 If this also proves insufficient, and it is determined by the resolution authority that the CCP is not 
viable, resolution is accomplished by i) business sales/transfers or ii) rundown 
positions/accelerated settlements (for cash instruments) or cash settlements/tear ups (for 
derivatives). Recapitalisation should also be available at this stage. 

 Finally, and to be avoided, there must remain formal insolvency of the CCP. 
 
As noted under question 2, in the event of recovery and resolution scenario not stemming from the default 
of a clearing member, the CCP‟s rule would not provide for the use of clearing members‟ resources. In that 
scenario, recapitalisation could have a more preeminent role.  
 
 
12. To what extent do you think that CCPs/CSDs in cooperation with their users would be able to 
define efficient recovery and resolution plans on the basis of amendments to their contractual 
laws?  
 
We do not think it is possible. In order for this to be possible it would be necessary for national or EU-level 
legislation to make it clear that i) CCPs are able to determine the terms of their own recovery and resolution 
in their rules and ii) such arrangements would be binding under relevant insolvency laws and on relevant 
resolution authorities and insolvency office-holders.  
 

d) Resolution triggers 
 
13. Should resolution be triggered when an FMI has reached a point of distress such that there are 
no realistic prospects of recovery over an appropriate timeframe, when all other intervention 
measures have been exhausted, and when winding up the institution under normal insolvency 
proceedings would risk causing financial instability?  
 
Yes. Resolution should be triggered by a regulatory determination of „non-viability‟ and these criteria seem 
appropriate (subject to our comments below). We believe it is important to also recognise that between the 
defined recovery and the resolution phases, there may be a stage where the resolution authority intervenes 
as part of the recovery process before the CCP is non-viable (see question 11 and 15) and /or the CCP 
applies resolution tools ahead of the resolution authority at a point of non-viability (e.g. service closure).  
As noted in our introduction, these triggers for „non-viability‟ should be considered on a product line basis 
where these are covered by separate default funds. 
 
14. Should these conditions be refined for FMIs? For example, what would be suitable indicators 
that could be used for triggering resolution of different FMIs? How would these differ between 
FMIs? 
 
Non-viability could involve an assessment of performance or likely performance against relevant regulatory 
requirements such as replenishment of the default waterfall and capital level.  It is important a) to clarify that 
that this trigger is different from, and is capable of preceding, the balance sheet type tests usually relied 
upon in insolvency law; and b) to clearly set out the point at which the resolution authority becomes 
responsible of the resolution phase and it, as opposed to the Directors of the CCP, exercises any 
discretionary powers. Although we believe that to ensure market stability the triggers should be as specific 
as possible, we understand that any decision will include some judgement. We do not have any view on 
triggers for other FMIs.  
 
Authorities may also intervene as part of the recovery process before the CCP is non-viable. However, we 
believe that this should only take place when the resolution authority considers that the CCP has applied its 
recovery plan in a way which could lead to financial instability or where the CCP‟s rules may not effectively 
provide recovery in a given scenario. 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
We believe that provision should be made to protect directors of a CCP from legal risk where they take 
actions pursuant to directions given to them by a resolution authority. 
 
 
15. Should there be a framework for authorities to intervene before an FMI meets the conditions for 
resolution when they could for example amend contractual arrangements and impose additional 
steps, for example require inactivated parts of recovery plans or contractual loss sharing 
arrangements to be put into action?  

 

Yes, as we noted under question 11, we believe that it may be appropriate for authorities to intervene as 
part of the recovery process before a CCP meets the conditions for resolution as long as it is clear that any 
instructions to a CCP can override the obligations of the CCP‟s directors to shareholders and other 
stakeholders. The extent to which such intervention by the authorities may send negative signals to the 
market should be fully assessed. 
 
 
 

d) Resolution powers 
 

16. Should resolution authorities of FMIs have the above powers? Should they have further powers 
to successfully carry out resolution in relation to FMIs? Which ones?  
 
The resolution powers set out in the consultation paper seem adequate. More details on specific tools for 
different clearing services are provided under questions 18 to 21. 
 
 
17. Should they be further adapted or specified to the needs of FMI resolution?  
 
Currently, our rules do not allow clearing members to terminate their membership if they still have 
obligations towards us. The objective is to avoid a situation where clearing members relinquish their 
responsibilities in order to recover their mutualised resources (e.g. default fund contributions). This would 
have to be considered when designing resolution tools. 
 
 
18. Do you consider that temporary stay on the exercise of early termination rights could be a 
relevant tool for FMIs? Under what conditions? How should it apply between interoperated FMIs? 
How should it be articulated with similar powers to impose temporary stays in the bank resolution 
framework?  
 
A limited moratorium on members exercising termination rights would appear to be an essential component 
of any effective resolution mechanism. If members exercise early termination rights, the CCP may no 
longer have a „matched book‟, which would create further market risk for the CCP. In order to reduce the 
systemic consequences of fear of a CCP‟s failure, it is important that the scope of a potential moratorium on 
termination rights is made clear before it is applied and has a limited discretionary element.  CCPs may 
also need to be able to apply a moratorium outside of a recovery and resolution scenario, for example due 
to operational reasons (i.e. fault on the payment system).  LCH.Clearnet‟s rules already include a grace 
period which means members cannot exercise termination rights in respect of a failure by the CCP to make 
a payment for 30 days.  
 
It is unclear to us whether a moratorium on termination rights would be appropriate for interoperable CCPs, 
as it could generate contagion risk. 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

19. Do you consider that moratorium on payments could be a relevant tool for all FMIs or only some 
of them? If so, under what conditions?  
 
In principle, a moratorium on payment could be a useful tool for CCPs. However, the impact of other FMIs 
such as CSDs, payment systems or an interoperable CCP imposing a moratorium of payment on a CCP 
could be detrimental. See comment to question 18. 
 
 

f) Resolution tools 

 
20. Which reorganisation tools could be appropriate for resolving different types and CSDs and 
CCPs? What would be their advantages and disadvantages? 
 
The positions and margins of a CCPs‟ members could be transferred to other existing CCPs or even to a 
CCP within the same group. Some of the prudential rules such as concentration limits (member or collateral 
exposure) may need to be relaxed temporarily for the CCPs that take over the positions. To facilitate the 
transfer to another CCP, it could be envisaged to set up, ex-ante, a service company that would include the 
critical clearing infrastructure of the CCP and could easily be transferred to another CCP in the context of 
resolution. However, this would need the approval of the competent authorities as it would qualify as the 
outsourcing of a „major activity linked to risk management „under article 35 of EMIR. The transfer of the 
clearing infrastructure to a service company at the time of resolution could also be envisaged.  
 
It is important to both the public sector and clearing members to know that it is possible for one service or 
more services of a CCP, e.g. one that is less systemically important, to fail whilst other services continue to 
operate. Accordingly, only part of the CCP‟s capital would be used for the failure of those particular 
services, without compromising the stability of the entire CCP.  The principle of resolution on a clearing 
service basis is in line with the EMIR requirement for EU CCPs to allocate a portion of dedicated own 
resources to each service within the default waterfall before using non-defaulters‟ default fund contributions, 
and could also apply to further post-waterfall capital depletion.   In order to facilitate a bridge institution 
solution it is important that CCP‟s services with segregated default funds are resolvable separately so that 
“healthy” services can safely be transferred to a bridge institution whilst others can be closed down.   
 
 
21. Which loss allocation and recapitalisation tools could be appropriate for resolving different 
types of CSDs and CCPs? Would this vary according to different types of possible failures (e.g. 
those caused by defaulting members, or those caused by operational risks)? What would be their 
advantages and disadvantages?  
 
As noted above, some of the loss allocation tools described below should be available to a CCP in the 
recovery stage as well as to authorities in the resolution stage. Loss allocation must be used only in cases 
where the default waterfall – including recourse to the CCP‟s dedicated own resources – has been 
exhausted. It is almost certainly true that systemic uncertainty will be minimised if the process to be 
followed on the failure of a CCP, both as regards to rebalancing the CCP‟s book and as regards to any 
possible recapitalisation, is prescriptive and public. The more discretion is available, either to the CCP‟s 
management or to regulators, the greater the level of systemic risk that the possibility of a failure will create. 
The principle of clearing member limited liability must also be respected. 
 
As noted under our response to question 2, from the point of view of service continuity it makes sense to 
access clearing member resources even where the CCP fails from causes unconnected with its clearing 
business; however they are currently not available for this purpose.  
 
Any recapitalisation arrangements would be more relevant tools for vertical CCPs than horizontal ones. 
 
Applying haircut to initial margins  



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
In the context of winding down, haircutting of IM at the bottom of the waterfall could be a relevant tool.  
However, there could be capital implications for participants that would need to be considered further.  In 
addition, it would be in breach of article 45 of EMIR. 
 
Applying haircut to variation margins 
 
Applying haircuts to VM is an efficient loss allocation tool for asset classes where the VM haircut reflects 
the members‟ profit and is kept by the member (e.g. for cash settled products such as interest rate swaps). 
Where VM does not reflect realised losses/profits but rather collateral against fluctuations in the value of the 
cleared instrument and the members do not retain it on maturity, VM haircutting is not appropriate (e.g. for 
physically settled products such as repos, equities, commodities). For example, the VM call in equity 
transactions represents fluctuation in the equity price (i.e. replacement cost). 
 
Open to questions is whether VM (and to some extent IM) haircutting should also be applied to client 
balances. Our rules currently allow this.  
 
VM haircutting should be capped in order to limit the exposures of clearing members to CCPs. The cap 
could be linked to either the default contribution or a fixed amount. 
 
Finally, the application of margin haircutting should only be applied when it is likely to be sufficient to ensure 
the recovery of the CCP.  
 
Specific [liquidity] calls on CCP members 
 
We understand that the consultation paper intends to refer to the call of additional funds that could be used 
to replenish the default fund. We believe that this is a useful tool for both physically settled and cash settled 
instruments as it offers additional protections to CCPs. These additional calls on members should be set in 
the rules of the CCP, whereby members will be under the obligation to provide these funds. 
 
The use of resolution funds with ex-ante insurance mechanism 
 
LCH.Clearnet has for several years in the past used insurance in its default waterfall. While there was 
never a need to call upon these facilities we prefer to confine the allocation of losses to a CCP‟s users and 
its shareholders. An insurance company is necessarily remote from the operation of a CCP and there is an 
added performance risk that would add to the general uncertainty at the time of a catastrophic failure. It 
would be difficult for the insurer to price the risk and the insurance premiums would be high. In addition, it 
would not allow the CCP to replenish its default fund, which would be needed to continue operating as a 
going concern. Finally, there could be a delay in the receipt of the payment claim. For these reasons we do 
not support any significant role for the insurance industry. 
 
Converting CCPs‟ debt into equity 
 
We do not believe it would be appropriate or feasible to require CCPs to issue debt for the sole purpose of 
conversion into equity. As most CCPs do not have significant levels of debt, this tool could only play a 
minimal role.  
 
 
22. What other tools would be effective in a CCP/CSD resolution?  
 
 We have not identified additional tools. We would also caution against mandating the use of specific tools 
in any recovery and resolution framework, since these tools may need to differ by product cleared. 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

23. Can resolution tools based on contractual arrangements be effective and compatible with 
existing national insolvency laws?  
 
See our comments to question 12. 

 
g) Group resolution 
 

24. Do you consider that a resolution regime for FMIs should be applicable to the whole group the 
FMI is a part of? What specific tools or powers for the resolution authorities should be designed?  
 
We believe that the resolution regime for CCPs should be capable of applying at the level of each service of 
a CCP, each CCP within a group and arguably the whole group. As noted in our introduction and in our 
response to question 13, recovery and resolution of CCPs may be more efficiently and safely achieved if, 
where the CCP has established a separate default waterfall in respect of specified product lines, its product 
lines are „recovered„ and „resolved‟ separately. 
 
 

h) Cross border resolution 
 

25. In your view, what are the key elements and main challenges to take into account for the smooth 
resolution of an FMI operating cross-border? What aspects and effects of any divergent insolvency 
and resolution laws applicable to FMIs and their members are relevant here? Are particular 
measures needed in the case of interoperable CCPs or CSDs?  
 
Few, if any, CCPs serve only their domestic market. Therefore the issue of resolution will need to be 
considered in a broader cross-border context. It is important that any action taken by a CCP in the recovery 
phase is not challengeable under domestic insolvency law or under any other law (domestic or EU-level) on 
the grounds that clearing members or other parties should not be deprived of their property rights.  
 
 
26. Do you agree that, within the EU, resolution colleges should be involved in resolution issues of 
cross border FMIs?  
 
We see benefit in having colleges involved in resolution of cross-border CCPs, however we are concerned 
that this could make the process too slow to be effective. In particular, it would be better for the resolution 
authority of the Member State where the CCP is established to be the decision maker and have the power 
to make decisions which are binding at an EU-level. Consultation with the resolution college may not be 
possible because the resolution authority may judge that decisions need to be made urgently or desirable 
for decisions which are part of the day to day process of managing a resolution and/or do not present any 
major cross-border issues.   However, the resolution authority should have the duty to consult the other 
college members in appropriate pre-defined circumstances.  
 
 
27. How should the decision-making process be organized to make sure that swift decisions can be 
taken? Alternatively, do you think that responsibility for resolving FMIs should be centralised at EU-
level?  
 
See question 26. 
 
28. Do you agree that a recognition regime should be defined to enable mutual enforceability of 
resolution measures?  
 
 
We  support a  recognition regime  with countries outside the EU which would enable the mutual 
enforceability of resolution measures. 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
29. Do you agree that bilateral cooperation agreements should be signed with third countries?  
 
Yes. 

 

i) safeguards 
 

30. Do you agree that the resolution of FMIs should observe the hierarchy of claims in insolvency to 
the extent possible and respect the principle that creditors should not be worse off than in 
insolvency?  

 

We agree that a resolution regime should endeavour to respect the hierarchy of claims in insolvency. 

However, we recognise that the creditors may not necessarily recover the same proportions of claims. In 

this case some compensation mechanism could be put in place. 

 

----oooOOOooo--- 

 

 

We trust that our comments will assist the European Commission in developing a legislative proposal on 

recovery and resolution for institutions other than banks. We hope to maintain our engagement with the 

Commission during this process. 

 

Should you have any questions or issues arising from this response please contact Perrine Herrenschmidt, 

European Head of Public Affairs at perrine.herrenschmidt@lchclearnet.com. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 
 

Ian Axe 

Chief Executive Officer 
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